delegated unless necessary for the efficient continuation of normal business processes during a 
signatory’s temporary absence. 

SOLE AUTHORITY 

As the University President, I retain sole authority to execute contracts equal to or in excess 

of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), including income producing agreements under the 
same amount, grant awards, affiliation agreements, student reciprocal exchange agreements with 
non-U.S. universities, and all other agreements or memorandum of understandings with the 
University that I determine has University-level significance or impact. All authority not delegated 
is retained by the University President. 

LIMITED AUTHORITY 

Subject to the foregoing, the following positions are authorized to execute contracts less 
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), employment appointments and reappointments 
(faculty, unclassified employees, adjunct faculty, and university support staff), sponsored project 
agreements (research, instruction, and public service), and associated research and scholarly 
activity-related agreements, non-disclosure/confidentiality agreements, in their respective areas:

[...]

authority for IT software, integrated software, and appointment or reappointment of employment 
contracts, within that area. 

The General Counsel has limited contracting authority to execute contracts for the engagement of 
outside counsel. 

CONTRACT REVIEW 

General Counsel will review all contracts equal to or in excess of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00), contracts lasting longer than one year or with automatic renewal clauses, 
memorandum of understandings/agreements, grants, income producing agreements, non-
disclosure/confidentiality agreements, releases/hold harmless agreements, employment contracts